The complainant, Mehreen Iqbal, who is present before the 

Court, has stated that the applicant along with his brother 

received various sums of money from her on different dates, and 

that the total outstanding liability against them amounted to Rs. 

8,400,000/- (Rupees Eighty-Four Lacs). Upon her demand for 

repayment, the applicant issued four cheques amounting to Rs. 

4,400,000/- (Rupees Forty-Four Lacs). However, she has admitted 

that only an amount of Rs. 1,500,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lacs) was 

returned by the accused persons. Upon presentation, all the said 

cheques were dishonoured on the ground of “insufficient funds.” 

8.    In these circumstances, the essential ingredients of the 

offence punishable under Section 489-F of the Pakistan Penal Code